

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., et al.,

)

)

)

Plaintiffs,

)

)

)

v.

)

)

Civ. No. 17-253 (RDM)

)

DONALD TRUMP, PRESIDENT of the
UNITED STATES, et al.,

)

)

)

)

Defendants.

)

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/

Katherine A. Meyer
D.C. Bar No. 244301
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks, LLP
4115 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Suite 210
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 588-5206 (phone)
(202) 588-5049 (fax)
kmeyer@meyerglitz.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
Introduction	1
I. From the Founding to the New Deal and Great Society: Regulating for Public Benefit	3
II. The Great Society to the Present: The Paramount Importance of Regulatory Benefits.....	8
III. The Executive Order Represents an Abrupt About-Face from Decades of Academic and Public Policy Literature on Regulatory Reform.....	16
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	4
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) (<i>Overton Park</i>)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	14, 16
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generator, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Loan Ass’n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874).....	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	5, 6
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	8
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) (Burger, C.J.).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Tr. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	4
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 16
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	12

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....9
 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)12
 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)9
 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)13
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)15
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) & (k)(3)9
 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Report To Congress On The Benefits And Costs Of Federal Regulations And Unfunded Mandates On State, Local, And Tribal Entities19
 Amy Siden, *A “Cost-Benefit State?” Reports of Its Birth have been Greatly Exaggerated*, 46 ENVTL. L. REP. 10933 (2016)15
 ANTHONY E. BOARDMAN ET AL., *COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS: CONCEPTS AND PRACTICE* 32 (4th ed. 2011)17
 Congressional Research Service, *EPA Regulations: Too Much, Too Little, or On Track?* (Dec. 30, 2016)19
 Disease Control and Prevention, *Injury Prevention & Control: Motor Vehicle Safety* (July 5, 2016)2
 Donna Glassbrenner, *Estimating the Lives Saved by Seat Belts and Air Bags*2
 FERGUS M. BORDEWICH, *THE FIRST CONGRESS: HOW JAMES MADISON, GEORGE WASHINGTON, AND A GROUP OF EXTRAORDINARY MEN INVENTED THE GOVERNMENT* (2016)3
 FRANK ACKERMAN & LISA HEINZERLING, *PRICELESS: ON KNOWING THE PRICE OF EVERYTHING AND THE VALUE OF NOTHING* (2004).....17
 Herbert Hovenkamp, *Inventing the Classical Constitution*, 101 IOWA L. REV. 1, 11 (2015)5
 JERRY L. MASHAW, *CREATING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CONSTITUTION: THE LOST ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF AMERICAN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW* (2012)3
 Jeffrey A. Rosen & Brian Callanan, *The Regulatory Budget Revisited* 66 ADMIN. L. REV. 835 (2014).....17, 20

Lisa Heinzerling & Frank Ackerman, *The \$1.75 Trillion Lie*, 1 MICH. J. EVTL. & ADMIN. LAW 127 (2012)19

Marcus Peacock, *Implementing a Two-for-One Regulatory Requirement in the U.S. (Working Paper)* GEO. WASH. U. REG. STUD. CTR. 22 (2016).....18

W. Mark Crain & Nicole V. Crain, *The Impact of Regulatory Costs on Small Firms*, 6 (Sept. 1 2010).....19

MATTHEW D. ADLER & ERIC A. POSNER, NEW FOUNDATIONS OF COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS (2006)17

National Audit Office, *The Business Impact Target: Cutting the Cost of Regulation: 2016-17*, HC 236 (UK, 2016)17

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Office of Info. & Reg. Aff., *2015 Report To Congress On The Benefits And Costs Of Federal Regulations And Unfunded Mandates On State, Local, And Tribal Entities*.....19

Rena Steinzor & Sidney Shapiro, *The People’s Agents and the Battle to Protect the Public: Special Interests, Government, and Threats to Health, Safety, and the Environment* (2010) 3

RICHARD L. REVESZ & MICHAEL A. LIVERMORE, RETAKING RATIONALITY: HOW COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS CAN BETTER PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT AND OUR HEALTH (2008)9, 17

Sam Batkins, *A Reply: The Regulatory Budget Takes Form*, 67 ADMIN. L. REV. 115, 128-30 (2016).....20

SIDNEY A. SHAPIRO & JOSEPH P. TOMAIN, ACHIEVING DEMOCRACY: THE FUTURE OF PROGRESSIVE REGULATION Ch. 2 (2014)..... 4

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, *The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act from 1990 to 2020* 2

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Small Business Administration: Office of Advocacy Needs to Improve Controls Over Research, Regulatory, and Workforce Planning Activities*, GAO-14-525 (July 2014).....19
